SECTOR
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Primary
Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

SCHOOL
Bonnington
Bun Sgoil Taobh na Pairce
Burdiehouse
Canal View
Castleview
Comiston
Craigour Park
Craigmuir
Craigroyston
Currie
Curriehill
Drumbrae
Dumbryden
Fernieside
Fort
Forthview
Frogston
Greendykes
Hailesland
Hunter's Tryst
Inchview
Lismore
Moredun
Muirhouse
Orwell
Peffermill
Pentland
Riccarton
Royston
Silverknowes
Westburn
Wellington
Gorgie Mills
Redhall
Woodlands
Cairnpark
Canonmills
Kingsinch

OPEN/CLOSE/AMALGAMATION

Closure
Opening
Closure
Opening
Opening
Closure
Opening
Closure
Opening
Opening
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Opening
Opening
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Opening
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Opening
Opening
Opening
Closure
Closure
Closure

Merger of Dumbryden and Hailesland
Merger of Greendykes and Peffermill
Amalgamation (Pentland)

Merger of Moredun and Fernieside
Amalgamation (Forthview)

Merger of Muirhouse and Silverknowes
Merger of Curriehill and Riccarton
Amalgamation (Currie)

Amalgamation (Canal View)
Amalgamation (Craigour Park)

Merger of Craigmuir and Inchview

Amalgamation (Castleview)
Amalgamation (Canal View)
Amalgamation (Pentland)
Amalgamation (Forthview)

Amalgamation (Craigour Park)
Amalgamation (Craigroyston)

Amalgamation (Castleview)
Merger of Comiston and Hunters Tryst
Amalgamation (Currie)

Amalgamation (Craigroyston)

Merger of Canonmills and Cairnpark
Rationalisation West Edinburgh Primary Special
Rationalisation West Edinburgh Secondary Special
Amalgamation (Gorgie Mills)

Amalgamation (Gorgie Mills)

YEAR

2008/09
2013/14
2010/11
2005/06
2003/04
2005/06
2002/03
2003/04
2002/03
2005/06
2005/06
2010/11
2005/06
2002/03
2010/11
2003/04
2020/21
2003/04
2005/06
2005/06
2003/04
2008/09
2002/03
2002/03
2004/05
2003/04
2005/06
2005/06
2010/11
2002/03
2009/10
2014/15
2007/08
2007/08
2007/08
2007/08
2007/08
2007/08

RATIONALE

Estate and resource efficiency
Increasing demand for Gaelic Medium Education
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
New housing developments
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency
Estate and resource efficiency



Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Early Years
Early Years
Early Years
Early Years
Early Years

St Nicholas'

Braidburn

Graysmill

Willowpark

Rowanfield

Piershill

Drylaw

Panmure

Panmure

Princess Elizabeth Nursery
High School Yards Nursery
Westfield Court Nursery
Murrayburn Early Years Campus
Tollcross Early Years Campus

Closure
Opening
Closure
Closure
Opening
Closure
Closure
Opening
Closure
Closure
Closure
Closure
Opening
Opening

Merger of Graysmill and Willowpark
Amalgamation (Braidburn)
Amalgamation (Briadburn)

Merger of Piershill and Drylaw
Amalgamation (Rowanfield)
Amalgamation (Rowanfield)

Merger of Calderglen Nursery and Murrayburn Nursery class
Merger of Lochrin Nursery and Grassmarket Nursery

2007/08
2005/06
2005/06
2005/06
2002/03
2002/03
2002/03
2013/14
2016/17
2010/11
2010/11
2011/12

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Existing Education and Socialwork service formailsed as school
Falling Rolls / Improved mainstream support
Estate and resource efficiency

Estate and resource efficiency

Health and Safety (Fire Evacuation)
Management restructure

Management restructure
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