SECTOR	SCHOOL	OPEN/CLOSE/AMALGAMATION			RATIONALE
Primary	Bonnington	Closure		YEAR 2008/09	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Bun Sgoil Taobh na Pairce	Opening		2013/14	Increasing demand for Gaelic Medium Education
Primary	Burdiehouse	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Canal View	Opening	Merger of Dumbryden and Hailesland	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Castleview	Opening	Merger of Greendykes and Peffermill	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Comiston	Closure	Amalgamation (Pentland)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Craigour Park	Opening	Merger of Moredun and Fernieside	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Craigmuir	Closure	Amalgamation (Forthview)	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Craigroyston	Opening	Merger of Muirhouse and Silverknowes	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Currie	Opening	Merger of Curriehill and Riccarton	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Curriehill	Closure	Amalgamation (Currie)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Drumbrae	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Dumbryden	Closure	Amalgamation (Canal View)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Fernieside	Closure	Amalgamation (Craigour Park)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Fort	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Forthview	Opening	Merger of Craigmuir and Inchview	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Frogston	Opening		2020/21	New housing developments
Primary	Greendykes	Closure	Amalgamation (Castleview)	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Hailesland	Closure	Amalgamation (Canal View)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Hunter's Tryst	Closure	Amalgamation (Pentland)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Inchview	Closure	Amalgamation (Forthview)	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Lismore	Closure		2008/09	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Moredun	Closure	Amalgamation (Craigour Park)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Muirhouse	Closure	Amalgamation (Craigroyston)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Orwell	Closure		2004/05	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Peffermill	Closure	Amalgamation (Castleview)	2003/04	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Pentland	Opening	Merger of Comiston and Hunters Tryst	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Riccarton	Closure	Amalgamation (Currie)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Royston	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Silverknowes	Closure	Amalgamation (Craigroyston)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Primary	Westburn	Closure		2009/10	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Wellington	Closure		2014/15	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Gorgie Mills	Opening	Merger of Canonmills and Cairnpark	2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Redhall	Opening	Rationalisation West Edinburgh Primary Special	2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Woodlands	Opening	Rationalisation West Edinburgh Secondary Special	2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Cairnpark	Closure	Amalgamation (Gorgie Mills)	2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Canonmills	Closure	Amalgamation (Gorgie Mills)	2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Kingsinch	Closure		2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency

Special	St Nicholas'	Closure		2007/08	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Braidburn	Opening	Merger of Graysmill and Willowpark	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Graysmill	Closure	Amalgamation (Braidburn)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Willowpark	Closure	Amalgamation (Briadburn)	2005/06	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Rowanfield	Opening	Merger of Piershill and Drylaw	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Piershill	Closure	Amalgamation (Rowanfield)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Drylaw	Closure	Amalgamation (Rowanfield)	2002/03	Estate and resource efficiency
Special	Panmure	Opening		2013/14	Existing Education and Socialwork service formailsed as school
Special	Panmure	Closure		2016/17	Falling Rolls / Improved mainstream support
Early Years	Princess Elizabeth Nursery	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Early Years	High School Yards Nursery	Closure		2010/11	Estate and resource efficiency
Early Years	Westfield Court Nursery	Closure		2011/12	Health and Safety (Fire Evacuation)
Early Years	Murrayburn Early Years Campus	Opening	Merger of Calderglen Nursery and Murrayburn Nursery class	S	Management restructure
Early Years	Tollcross Early Years Campus	Opening	Merger of Lochrin Nursery and Grassmarket Nursery		Management restructure